



\$~3

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 588/2019

SANJAY GUPTA & ANR.

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Shailendra Babber, Adv. for
D-1&2 (joined through VC &
physically)

versus

SHARVAN KURMAR & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Avinash Trivedi, Adv. for
D-4 & 5
None for D-1 to 3

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **09.02.2023**

CS(OS) 588/2019

The order dated 13.01.2020 perused. The right of the defendant no.1&2 to file Written Statement, as per said order, was closed on 28.08.2019. The Written Statement of defendant no.3 is already on record.

The record reflects that the counsel for the defendant no.4&5 had made appearance for the first time before the Civil Court/District Court on 11.04.2019. Moreover, the defendant no.4&5 have filed the Written Statement only on 01.07.2019. It is stated by learned counsel for the plaintiff that the defendant no.4&5 have not yet filed condonation of delay application in this regard. At this stage, it is stated by learned counsel for the defendant no.4&5 that the Written Statement was not filed on 01.07.2019 but has been filed on 28.05.2019. Learned counsel for the defendant no.4&5 submits that he will file an appropriate application seeking condonation of delay in filing the Written Statement, within a week. Let needful be done as stated with copy to the opposite side. Thereafter, the



plaintiff may file reply, if any, to said condonation of delay application within one week with copy to opposite side, who is at liberty to file rejoinder, if any, within one week thereafter with copy to the opposite side.

Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on 24.03.2023.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 9, 2023/ab

Click here to check corrigendum, if any